Profit before tax for the financial year 264   284

Profit after tax for the financial year 199   213

The above profit includes the following:

Depreciation and amortisation (28)   (31)

Taxation (65)   (71)

Reconciliation of summarised financial information:

2020 2019

RM'000 RM'000

Net assets

At 1 April 1,572   1,359

Profit for the financial year 199   213

At 31 March 1,771   1,572

Carrying value at 51% share of the equity interest of a joint venture   903 802

Effective equity interest

GROUP

GROUP

56

   ALLIANCE INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

   197401004393 (21605-D)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

15. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

GROUP/BANK Premises Total

2020 RM'000 RM'000

Cost

At 1 April 2019

  As previously stated -   -

  Effects of adoption of MFRS 16 [Note 2(a)(ii)] 3,457   3,457

  As restated 3,457   3,457

Remeasurement (76)   (76)

At 31 March 2020 3,381   3,381

Accumulated Depreciation

At 1 April 2019

  As previously stated -   -

  Effects of adoption of MFRS 16 [Note 2(a)(ii)] 1,620   1,620

  As restated 1,620   1,620

Charge for the financial year 1,089   1,089

At 31 March 2020 2,709   2,709

Net Carrying Amount 672   672

16 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Office

equipment Computer Motor

GROUP Renovations and furniture equipment vehicles Total

2020 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cost

At 1 April 2019 4,056   2,839   13,874   5   20,774

Additions -   4   54   -   58

Written-off (1,644)   (711)   (12,879)   (5)   (15,239)

At 31 March 2020 2,412   2,132   1,049   -   5,593

Accumulated Depreciation

At 1 April 2019 3,862   2,391   13,789   5   20,047

Charge for the financial year 125   157   70   -   352

Written-off (1,644)   (708)   (12,879)   (5)   (15,236)

At 31 March 2020 2,343   1,840   980   -   5,163

Net Carrying Amount 69   292   69   -   430

57

   ALLIANCE INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

   197401004393 (21605-D)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

16 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)

Office

equipment Computer Motor

GROUP Renovations and furniture equipment vehicles Total

2019 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cost

At 1 April 2018 4,040   2,832   13,838   5   20,715

Additions 16   7   36   -   59

At 31 March 2019 4,056   2,839   13,874   5   20,774

Accumulated Depreciation

At 1 April 2018 3,577   2,230   13,720   5   19,532

Charge for the financial year 285   161   69   -   515

At 31 March 2019 3,862   2,391   13,789   5   20,047

Net Carrying Amount 194   448   85   -   727

Office

equipment Computer Motor

BANK Renovations and furniture equipment vehicles Total

2020 RM'000 RM'000RM'000 RM'000RM'000 RM'000RM'000 RM'000

Cost

At 1 April 2019 4,056   2,829   13,874   5   20,764

Additions -   4   54   -   58

Written-off (1,644)   (711)   (12,879)   (5)   (15,239)

At 31 March 2020 2,412   2,122   1,049   -   5,583

Accumulated Depreciation

At 1 April 2019 3,862   2,381   13,789   5   20,037

Charge for the financial year 125   157   70   -   352

Written-off (1,644)   (708)   (12,879)   (5)   (15,236)

At 31 March 2020 2,343   1,830   980   -   5,153

Net Carrying Amount 69   292   69   -   430

Office

equipment Computer Motor

BANK Renovations and furniture equipment vehicles Total

2019 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cost

At 1 April 2018 4,040   2,822   13,838   5   20,705

Additions 16   7   36   -   59

At 31 March 2019 4,056   2,829   13,874   5   20,764

Accumulated Depreciation

At 1 April 2018 3577 2,220   13,720   5   19,522

Charge for the financial year 285 161   69   -   515

At 31 March 2019 3,862   2,381   13,789   5   20,037

Net Carrying Amount 194   448   85   -   727

58

   ALLIANCE INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD

   197401004393 (21605-D)

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

17. DEFERRED TAX

2020 2019

RM'000 RM'000

Deferred tax liabilities, net (6,669)   (2,164)

(6,669)   (2,164)

2020 2019

RM'000 RM'000

At 1 April

   As previously stated (2,164)   (11,788)

   Effects of adoption of MFRS 9 -   13,491

   Effects of adoption of MFRS 16 [Note 2(a)(ii)] 19   -

   As restated (2,145)   1,703

Recognised in statement of income (Note 33) 48   (120)

Recognised in equity (4,572)   (3,747)